

No. 23-10656

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

MOMS FOR LIBERTY – BREVARD COUNTY, FL, *ET AL.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

BREVARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS, *ET AL.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Middle District
of Florida, Honorable Roy B. Dalton, Jr., Case No. 6:21-cv-01849-RBD-
DAB

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* YOUNG AMERICA'S
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS
AND REVERSAL**

John J. Bursch
Tyson C. Langhofer
Mathew W. Hoffmann
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
44180 Riverside Parkway
Lansdowne, VA 20176
Telephone: (571) 707-4655
mhoffmann@adflegal.org

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

MOMS FOR LIBERTY – BREVARD COUNTY, FL V. BREVARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS,
NO. 23-10656

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
BACKGROUND	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. Universities frequently censor YAF and its members’ speech that expresses their views on issues of public concern.....	8
A. California State University officials sought to cancel a “controversial” YAF event involving Ben Shapiro, then did nothing to stop students and professors from blockading the event.	8
B. University of Alabama asserted a right against YAF to censor “offensive material or hate speech.”	10
C. Kennesaw State University imposed security fees for a YAF event it labeled “controversial.”	11
II. The Free Speech Clause protects the free and open public debate necessary for our representative government.....	13
A. Free speech is an inalienable natural right that enables democratic self-government.	13
B. Modern free speech jurisprudence conforms to the original meaning protecting the expression of all viewpoints in free public debate.....	16
C. Both the Supreme Court and this Court have held that restrictions on “offensive” or “abusive” speech discriminate based on viewpoint and are overbroad.....	19
III. The district court’s ruling contravenes the First Amendment’s original meaning and binding precedent.	23
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barrett v. Walker County School District</i> , 872 F.3d 1209 (11th Cir. 2017)	19, 22, 23, 25, 26
<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987)	21
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	18, 27
<i>Cox v. State of Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 536 (1965)	19
<i>De Jonge v. State of Oregon</i> , 299 U.S. 353 (1937)	17
<i>Dyer v. Atlanta Independent School System</i> , 852 F. App'x 397 (11th Cir. 2021)	24
<i>Gooding v. Wilson</i> , 405 U.S. 518 (1972)	20, 21, 25
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019)	5, 19, 25
<i>Jones v. Heyman</i> , 888 F.2d 1328 (11th Cir. 1989)	23, 24, 26
<i>Livingston v. Garmire</i> , 437 F.2d 1050 (5th Cir. 1971)	22
<i>Livingston v. Garmire</i> , 442 F.2d 1322 (5th Cir. 1971)	22
<i>Mahanoy Area School District v. B.L.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021)	18, 20

Mama Bears of Forsyth County v. McCall,
 --- F. Supp. 3d ----, 2022 WL 18110246 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 16, 2022) .25

Matal v. Tam,
 582 U.S. 218 (2017) 5, 19, 20

National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra,
 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) 18

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,
 376 U.S. 254 (1964) 18, 25

Rowe v. City of Cocoa,
 358 F.3d 800 (11th Cir. 2004) 23, 24

Speech First, Inc. v. Cartwright,
 32 F.4th 1110 (11th Cir. 2022) 18, 23

Street v. New York,
 394 U.S. 576 (1969) 19

Stromberg v. People of State of California,
 283 U.S. 359 (1931) 16

Terminiello v. City of Chicago,
 337 U.S. 1 (1949) 17

Texas v. Johnson,
 491 U.S. 397 (1989) 13

United States v. Associated Press,
 52 F. Supp. 362 (S.D.N.Y. 1943) 18

Watts v. United States,
 394 U.S. 705 (1969) 20

Wilson v. Gooding,
 303 F. Supp. 952 (N.D. Ga. 1969) 20, 21

Wilson v. Gooding,
 431 F.2d 855 (5th Cir. 1970) 21, 25

Other Authorities

4 Annals of Cong. 934 (1794) (statement of Rep. James Madison) 14

Jud Campbell, *Natural Rights and the First Amendment*, 127 YALE
L.J. 246 (2017) 13, 14

Moms for Liberty, *Who We Are*,
<https://www.momsforliberty.org/about/> 3

Treatises

Thomas M. Cooley, *A Treatise on the Constitutional Limitations
Which Rest Upon the Legislative Power of the States of the
American Union* (2d ed. 1871) 14, 15, 16, 19, 25, 26
